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General Notes
! Revised and/or additional pages may

be issued from time to time.

! A complete and current manual
consists of pages shown in the
following contents section.

Important
! Contact the installing and/or local Bard

distributor for all parts requirements.
Make sure you have the complete
model and serial number available
from the unit rating plates.
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CABINET COMPONENTS
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CABINET COMPONENTS

YA
42

3-
A

,B

YA
42

3-
C

YA
48

4-
A

,B

YA
48

4-
C

2

gniwarD
.oN .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 412X721S esaBrewoL X X X X

2 *-262-005S 1 ediStfeL X X X X

3 *-162-005S 1 ediSthgiR X X X X

4 890-805S kcaB X X X X

5 *-241-605S 1 poT X X X X

6 *-770-415S 1 tnorFreppU X X X X

7 *-422-255S 1 rooDecivreS X X X X

8 *-840-811 1 ellirGresnednoC X X X X

9 *-750-811 1 ellirGediS 2 2 2 2

01 852X125S noititraPresnednoC X X X X

11 380-321 naPniarD X X X X

21 612X121 noititraPrewolB X X X X

31
lenaPlortnoC

ylbmessA
ylbmessAlenaPlortnoCeeS

tsiLstraP&gniwarD
X X X X

41
41

411-331S
171-331S

)rennI(revoClenaPlortnoC
)rennI(revoClenaPlortnoC

X
X

X
X

51 *-311-335S 1 )retuO(revoClenaPlortnoC X X X X

61 *-812-351S 1 rooDsseccAtcennocsiD X X X X

71 420-521 duorhSnaF X X X X

81 041-311 tekcarBgnitnuoMmottoB X X X X

91 902-731 lliF X X X X

02 5-DAFB ylbmessArepmaDriAhserF X X X X

22 990X131 yarTretliF X X X X

32 778X501 troppuSediStfeL X X X X

42 *-640-741 1 troppuSrotaropavEtfeL X X X X

52 821-531 yawecaR 2 2 2 2

62 430X111 ylbmessAemarfriAteltuO X X X X

72 878X501 troppuSediSthgiR X X X X

82 *-240-341S 1 )retuO(etalPrevoCediSthgiR X X X X

92 921-531 dleihStaeH X X X X

03 *-051-311 1 gnihsalFniaRpoT X X X X

1  NOTE: EXterior cabinet parts are manufactured with various paint color options. To insure that you receive the proper paint
color, you must include the complete model and serial number of the unit for which cabinet parts are being ordered.

This Table is references drawing on Page 1
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#  NOTE: EXterior cabinet parts are manufactured with various paint color options. To insure that you receive the proper paint
color, you must include the complete model and serial number of the unit for which cabinet parts are being ordered.

CABINET COMPONENTS

gniwarD
.oN .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 412X721S esaBrewoL X X

2 *-262-005S 1 ediStfeL X X

3 *-162-005S 1 ediSthgiR X X

4 890-805S kcaB X X

5 *-241-605S 1 poT X X

6 *-770-415S 1 tnorFreppU X X

7 *-422-255S 1 rooDecivreS X X

8 *-130-811 1 ellirGresnednoC X X

9 *-230-811 1 ellirGediS 2 2

01 852X125S noititraPresnednoC X X

11 380-321 naPniarD X X

21 612X121 noititraPrewolB X X

31
lenaPlortnoC

ylbmessA
ylbmessAlenaPlortnoCeeS

tsiLstraP&gniwarD
X X

41
41

411-331S
171-331S

)rennI(revoClenaPlortnoC
)rennI(revoClenaPlortnoC

X
X

51 *-311-335S 1 )retuO(revoClenaPlortnoC X X

61 *-812-351S 1 rooDsseccAtcennocsiD X X

71 420-521 duorhSnaF X X

81 041-311 tekcarBgnitnuoMmottoB X X

91 902-731 lliF X X

02 5-DAFB ylbmessArepmaDriAhserF X X

22 990X131 yarTretliF X X

32 778X501 troppuSediStfeL X X

42 *-640-741 1 troppuSrotaropavEtfeL X X

52 821-531 yawecaR 2 2

62 430X111 ylbmessAemarfriAteltuO X X

72 878X501 troppuSediSthgiR X X

82 *-240-341S 1 )retuO(etalPrevoCediSthgiR X X

92 921-531 dleihStaeH X X

03 *-051-311 1 gnihsalFniaRpoT X X

This Table is references drawing on Page 1
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS

NS � Not Shown
# Optional on these models

YA
42

3-
A

YA
42

3-
B

YA
42

3-
C

This Table references Exploded View on Page 4

gniwarD
.oN .oNtraP noitpircseD

1
1
1

352-0008
502-0008
602-0008

rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC

X
X

X

2
2

381-009S
481-009S

ylbmessArewolB
ylbmessArewolB

X X
X

3 400-0028 tnuoMrotoMnaF X X X

4 720-1515 edalBnaF X X X

5
5

030-5018
930-5018

rotoMresnednoC
rotoMresnednoC X X

X

6 870-1505 lioCresnednoC X X X

7 9130-008 ylbmessAyrallipaCgnilooC X X X

8 311-0605 lioCrotaropavE X X X

9
9
9

610-4007
030-3007
720-4007

yawA-worhT"1retliFriA
elbahsaW"1retliFriA

detaelP"2retliFriA

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

01 220-1711 renetsaFnruT4/1 X X X

11 420-1711 reniateRnruT4/1 X X X

21 320-1711 elcatpeceR4/1 X X X

31 6010-4081 )eralF(hctiwSerusserPhgiH 1 1 1

SN
SN

7010-4081
6-AMC

)eralF(hctiwSerusserPwoL 1

)eralF(lortnoCtneibmAwoL 1

X
X

X
X

X
X
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS

NS � Not Shown
# Optional on these models

This Table references Exploded View on Page 4
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gniwarD
.oN .oNtraP noitpircseD

1
1
1
1
1
1

351-0008
451-0008
551-0008
632-0008
122-0008
222-0008

rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC
rosserpmoC

X
X

X

X
X

X

2
2
2
2

381-009S
481-009S
581-009S
681-009S

ylbmessArewolB
ylbmessArewolB
ylbmessArewolB
ylbmessArewolB

X X
X

X X
X

3 400-0028 tnuoMrotoMnaF X X X X X X

4 720-1515 edalBnaF X X X X X X

5
5

030-5018
930-5018

rotoMresnednoC
rotoMresnednoC X X

X
X X

X

6 470-1505 lioCresnednoC X X X X X X

7
7

4020-008
4320-008

ylbmessAyrallipaCgnilooC
)59MgnitratsN/S(ylbmessArotubirtsiD

X X X
X X X

8 070-0605 lioCrotaropavE X X X

9
9
9

610-4007
030-3007
720-4007

yawA-worhT"1retliFriA
elbahsaW"1retliFriA

detaelP"2retliFriA

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X
X
X

01 220-1711 renetsaFnruT4/1 X X X X X X

11 420-1711 reniateRnruT4/1 X X X X X X

21 320-1711 elcatpeceR4/1 X X X X X X

31 6010-4081 )eralF(hctiwSerusserPhgiH 1 X X X X X X

SN
SN

6-AMC
7010-4081

)eralF(lortnoCtneibmAwoL
)eralF(hctiwSerusserPwoL 1

1

X
X
X

X
X X

X
X

X
X
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CONTROL PANEL
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CONTROL PANEL

# Optional on these models.
$ Circuit breakers listed are for units without electric heat "0Z" models.  Hot gas bypass models not available without electric

heat.  See Heater Replacement Parts Manual for units with electric heat.

NS = Not shown

8

YA
42

3-
A

YA
42

3-
B

YA
42

3-
C

YA
48

4-
A

YA
48

4-
B

YA
48

4-
C

gniwarD
.oN .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 020-7068 pirtSlanimreTegatloVwoL X X X X X X

2
2
2

310-7068
410-7068
510-7068

eloP2kcolBlanimreT
eloP3kcolBlanimreT

rotalusnIcilonehP

X
X X

X

X
X X

X

3
3

650-1028
230-1028

lortnoCrewolB
yaleRrewolB

X X
X

X X
X

4
4

430-7048
240-7048

remrofsnarT
remrofsnarT

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

5
5

200-1048
520-1048

rotcatnoCrosserpmoC
rotcatnoCrosserpmoC X

X X
X

X X

6
6
6
6

500-2558
620-2558
550-2558
270-2558

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO
roticapaCrotoMroodtuO

roticapaCrosserpmoC
roticapaCrosserpmoC

X

X
X

X

X
X

7 031-531 dleihSeriW X X X X X X

8 600-1168 lanimreTdnuorG X X X X X X

9 879-0003 rotcennoCniP6 X X X X X X

01 580-1028 rotinoMesahP X X X X

11 260-1028 )lanoitpO(yaleRmralA X X X X X X

21 500-1558 )lanoitpO()RCTP(eciveDtratS X X

31 880-1028 eludoMlortnoCrosserpmoC 1 1 1 X X X

41 931X711 xoBegatloVwoL X X X X X X

51 341X711 lenaPlortnoC X X X X X X

61 710-7068 )lanoitpO(kcolBlanimreT X X X X X X

SN
SN
SN
SN

040-5168
240-5168
250-5168
350-5168

eloP2A05rekaerBtiucriC 2

eloP3A53rekaerBtiucriC 2

eloP3A03rekaerBtiucriC 2

tcennocsiDlluP 2

X
X

X

X
X

X

SN
SN
SN
SN
SN
SN

731-5904
821-5904
432-5904
722-5904
123-5904
813-5904

margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW

X

X

X

X

X

X

This Table is references drawing on Page 7
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$ Circuit breakers listed are for units without electric heat "0Z" models.  Hot gas bypass models not available without
electric heat.  See Heater Replacement Parts Manual for units with electric heat.

NS = Not shown
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CONTROL PANEL

gniwarD
.oN .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 020-7068 pirtSlanimreTegatloVwoL X X X

2
2
2

310-7068
410-7068
510-7068

eloP2kcolBlanimreT
eloP3kcolBlanimreT

rotalusnIcilonehP

X
X X

X

3
3

650-1028
230-1028

lortnoCrewolB
yaleRrewolB

X X
X

4
4

430-7048
240-7048

remrofsnarT
remrofsnarT

X X
X

5
5

200-1048
520-1048

rotcatnoCrosserpmoC
rotcatnoCrosserpmoC X

X X

6
6
6

500-2558
620-2558
850-2558

roticapaCrotoMroodtuO
roticapaCrotoMroodtuO

roticapaCrosserpmoC X

X
X

7 031-531 dleihSeriW X X X

8 600-1168 lanimreTdnuorG X X X

9 879-0003 rotcennoCniP6 X X X

01 580-1028 rotinoMesahP X X

11 260-1028 )lanoitpO(yaleRmralA X X X

21 500-1558 )lanoitpO()RCTP(eciveDtratS X

31 880-1028 eludoMlortnoCrosserpmoC X X X

41 931X711 xoBegatloVwoL X X X

51 341X711 lenaPlortnoC X X X

61 710-7068 )lanoitpO(kcolBlanimreT X X X

SN
SN
SN

350-5168
140-5168
440-5168

tcennocsiDlluP 2

eloP2A06rekaerBtiucriC 2

eloP3A54rekaerBtiucriC 2

X
X

X

SN
SN
SN

821-5904
722-5904
813-5904

margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW
margaiDgniriW

X
X

X

This Table is references drawing on Page 7
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BLOWER ASSEMBLY

10

SEXP-178
90

0-
18

3

90
0-

18
4

90
0-

18
5

90
0-

18
6

gniwarD
.oN .oNtraP noitpircseD

1
1

110-2515
750-2515

)WC(leehWhcnI01
)WC(leehWhcnI9 X X

X X

2
2

2120-2515
850-2515

)WCC(leehWhcnI01
)WCC(leehWhcnI9 X X

X X

3
3

030-6018
520-6018

)802/032(rotoMrewolB
)064(rotoMrewolB

X
X

X
X

4 500-2558 roticapaC X X X X

5 040-0028 tnuoMrotoM X X X X

6 110-1545 stemmorG 6 6 6 6

7 188-501 ecarBkcaB X X X X

8 088-501 elgnAediS 4 4 4 4

9 983-301 ecarBtnorF X X X X

01 101-151 gnisuoH 2 2 2 2

11 661-441 resuffiD 2 2 2 2


